
 

 
AGENDA 

 

 
C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S 

 
To all Members of Council 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a 

 
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
to be held at 2.30 pm on 

 
WEDNESDAY 28 February 2018 

 
in the 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT 

 

 
Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 
 

--- A G E N D A --- 
 
PART A 
 
1.  Mayor's Announcements.   

 
2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
PART B 
 
3.  Report of the Head of Participation re the WESP  (Pages 3 - 94) 

 
4.  Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services re 

Council Tax 2018/19  (Pages 95 - 106) 
 

5.  Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 
re the Communications Strategy  (Pages 107 - 134) 
 



6.  Report of the Head of Human Resources re the Pay Policy  (Pages 
135 - 198) 
 

PART D 
 
7.  To receive any questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 

9.2 of the Council's Procedure Rules.   
 

8.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Mayor pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.   
 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 22 February 2018 
 



1 

 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Council 

28th February 2018 

Report of the Head of Participation – Chris Millis 

 

Matter for Decision  
 

Wards Affected:  

All wards 

 

Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (2017 – 2020) 

Purpose of the Report  

 The purpose of the report is for members to scrutinise the draft 
NPT Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) 2017 – 2020 
(see appendix B)  following re-consultation and to approve it for 
re-submission to Welsh Government. 

Executive Summary 

 The Council is required by legislation to prepare a Welsh in 
Education Strategic Plan 

 The draft WESP 2017 – 2020 sets outs the Council’s plans for 
Welsh in education over the next three years. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

[...]
ge 2 to key stage 3, particularly 
in the Swansea Valley where rates are variable. However, 
it should be acknowledged, as one respondent quite 
accurately does, that promoting increased transfer rates 
is not the sole responsibility of local authority officers.  

Page 6



5 

 

 The revised plan was scrutinised by the Education, Skills and 
Culture Committee on 25th January, and agreed subsequently 
at Education, Skills and Culture Board to commend the plan to 
Council for approval, subject to one amendment, prior to 
submission to the Welsh Government with a formal 
implementation date of the 1 April 2018.  

 The amendment agreed by Board was to refer explicitly that 
officers should explore the possibility of establishing Welsh 
starter classes as part of the proposed Welsh Education 
Strategy.  

 It is the opinion of officers that, having considered the 
comments submitted by consultees (attached to this report with 
responses) the draft WESP is sufficiently developed for re-
submission to the Welsh Ministers. 

 Members are asked to agree the revised draft Welsh in 
Education Strategic Plan 2017 -2020 (WESP) prior to it being 
submitted to the Welsh Ministers for approval. 

Background  

 The draft Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) 2017 – 
2020 details how the authority plans to promote and develop 
Welsh in education across all sectors over the next three years 
contributing to the Welsh Government's ambition of securing 
one million Welsh speakers by 2050. 

 It forms part of the Council's broad strategy for the Welsh 
Language and the development of Welsh education in NPT.  

 The current WESP (2014-2017) expired on 31st March 2017.  
The draft 2017-2020 WESP (as revised) describes progress to 
implement the previous plan and actions for future delivery of 
Welsh in education. 

Consultation 

 The WESP is one of the Education, Leisure and Lifelong 
Learning Directorate’s key strategic planning documents.  It is 
the Council’s responsibility to 
[...]
on Welsh 
in Education Strategic Plans.  

Welsh Language Impact 

 The School Standards and Organisation Act (Wales) 2013 gave 
a statutory basis to Welsh in Education Strategic Plans.  The 
requirement to have a WESP in place provides details of how 
the local authority plans to contribute toward the Welsh 
Governments aim of achieving one million Welsh speakers by 
2050.  Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council recognises 
that it has an important contribution to make to the future of the 
Welsh language and the vision within the Plan is clear in how it 
plans to contribute to this by improving its Welsh medium 
education provision. Neath Port Talbot CBC is now required to 
contribute towards the well-being aims determined in the Well-
being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.  One of those is 
‘A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving language’.  The WESP 
can contribute towards achieving this aim by strengthening its 
Welsh-medium education provisions and through this create 
more Welsh speakers. Strengthening the provision of Welsh 
medium education also contributes to the promotion of Welsh 
language and the statutory requirements as laid out in the 
Welsh Language Standards. 

Recommendations 

 Having given due regard to the responses to the consultation 
and the impact assessments in relation to equality, risk, Welsh 
Language, legal and workforce, it is recommended that the 
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (2017 – 2020) approved 
prior to submission to the Welsh Government with a formal 
implementation date of the 1 April 2018. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

 The decision is necessary to comply with legislation and to 
facilitate Welsh Ministers’ approval of the WESP 2017-2020.  

Page 10



9 

 

Implementation of Decision 

  The decision is proposed for implementation after the three 
day call in period  

Appendices  

Consultations responses 

Appendix A - List of Respondents to the Consultation Document 

Appendix B – Revised Draft NPT We
[...]
unty 
Borough. It is recommended that such expenses be treated as 
the Authority’s general expenses. 
 

2.3 It is also necessary to consider the treatment of the levy issued by 
the Swansea Bay Port Health Authority. It is recommended that it 
is treated as the Authority’s general expenses.   

Page 95

Agenda Item 4



   
   
   

2 

 

 
3 Calculation of the Budget Requirement 

 
3.1 Section 32 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires 

that, as part of its budgetary process, an Authority must formally 
calculate its “budget requirement” as follows:- 

 

Aggregate of items under section 32(2) 
 i.e. expenditure to be charged to a 
revenue account, including transfers to 
reserves and Community Council 
precepts 

£426,508,528 

Less 
Aggregate of items under Section 32 (3) 
i.e. income to be credited to a revenue 
account, including transfers from 
reserves, but excluding RSG and NNDR 

 
£141,656,851 

Equals 
Budget Requirement per section 32(4) 

 
£284,851,677 

 
4 Calculation of Basic Amount of Council Tax 
 
4.1 The Act require the Authority to make the following calculations: 

 
4.2 Basic Amount of Council Tax (inclusive of Community Council 

Precepts) 
 
This is calculated in accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act by 
the following formula 

Budget requirement including the 
Community Council Precept 

£284,851,677 

Less:- 
Total of RSG and NNDR, less 
discretionary rate relief, in accordance with 
Section 33(3B) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 

 
£212,124,377 

Divided by 
Council Tax Base approved at the Cabinet 
meeting of 22 November 2017 

 
47,257.40 

Equals 
Basic Amount of Council Tax (including 
Community Council precepts) 

 
£1,538.96 

 

Page 96



   
   
   

3 

 

4.3 Basic amount of Council Tax for areas without Community 
Council Precepts. 

 
This is calculated in accordance with Section 34(2) of the act by 
the following formula 
 

 
 

 
 

4.4 Amount of Council Tax for each area with a Community Counc
[...]
lowing precept:- 

 

Band A £155.68 

Band B £181.63 

Band C £207.57 

Band D £233.52 

Band E £285.41 

Band F £337.31 

Band G £389.20 

Band H £467.04 

Band I £544.88 

 
The total precept payable is £11,035,609 
 
A table setting out the levels of Council Tax, inclusive of the 
Police & Crime Commissioner for South Wales precept, for each 
Band in each community is provided in Appendix 3. 

 
 

6 Recommendations  
 
It is recommended that Council approve the following: 
 

a) That any expenses incurred by Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council in performing in part of its area, a function 
performed by a Community Council, elsewhere in its area, are 
treated as the Authority’s general expenses. 
 

b) That the levy of the Swansea Bay Port Health Authority is 
treated as a general expense. 

 
c) The following amounts are calculated in accordance with 

Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 99



   
   
   

6 

 

 Amount 

Aggregate of the items estimated under 
Section 32(2) – expenditure 

£426,508,528 

Aggregate of the items estimated under 
section 32(3) – income 

£141,656,851 

Amount calculated in accordance with 
section 32(4) – budget requirement 

£284,851,677 

Aggregate payable in respect of 
redistributed NNDR and RSG, reduced 
in accordance with Section 33(3B) of the 
Act 

£212,124,377 

Basic amount of Council Tax in 
accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act 

£1,538.96 

Aggregate of all special items referred to 
in section 34(1) of the Act. 

£1,996,677 

Basic Amount of Council Tax for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which no special item relates, in 
accordance with Section 34(2) of the 
Act 

£1496.71 

Basic amounts of Council tax for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which special items bands relates, 
calculated in accordance with section 
34(3) of the Act 

As per Appendix 1 

Amounts to be taken into account in 
respect of categories of dwellings listed 
in different valuation, calculated in 
accordance with Section 36(1) of the 
Act 

As per Appendix 2 

 
 

d) That the Police and Crime Commissioner for South Wales has 
stated the following amounts in a precept issued to the Council, 
in accordance with Section 40 of the Act 
 

Band A £155.68 

Band B £181.63 

Band C £207.57 

Band D £233.52 

Band E £285.41 

Band F £337.31 

Page 100



   
   
   

7 

 

Band G £389.20 

Band H £467.04 

Band I £544.88 

 
The total precept payable is £11,035,609. 
 

e) That having calculated the aggregate in each case above, the 
Council, in accordance with section 30(2) of the Act hereby sets 
the amounts shown in Appendix 3 as the Council Tax for 
2018/19 for each of the categories of dwelling shown. 

 
7 Reason for Proposed Decision 
  

To fulfil the statutory requirement to determine the Council Tax for 
2018/19. 

   
8 Implementation of Decision 
 
 The decision is proposed for implementation after consideration 

and approval by Council. 
 
9 Appendices  

Appendix 1 – Basic Amount of Council Tax 
Appendix 2 – Amount of Council Tax for Neath Port Talbot CBC 
plus Community Councils, by band 
Appendix 3 – Amount of Council Tax for Neath Port Talbot CBC, 
plus Community Councils, plus Police, by band 

 
10. Background Papers 

 Local Government Revenue Support Grant settlement 2018/19. 
Precept Notices for Mid and West Wales Fire Authority, Police and 
Crime Commissioner for South Wales, individual Town and 
Community Councils and Other Precepting Bodies. 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Budget Report. 
Cabinet Report of 22 November 2017 - Calculation of Council Tax 
Base For 2018/19. 

  
11. Wards Affected 
 
 All 
 
 
 

Page 101



   
   
   

8 

 

 
12 Officer Contact 

 For further information on this report item, please contact: 
 
Mr Hywel Jenkins – Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

  01639 763251 
E-mail: h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr David Rees – Head of Financial Services 

  01639 763634 
E-mail:
[...]
/19 
    

          
Community Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H Band I 

                    

BLAENGWRACH £1,063.67 £1,240.95 £1,418.22 £1,595.50 £1,950.05 £2,304.61 £2,659.17 £3,191.00 £3,722.83 

BLAENHONDDAN £1,029.92 £1,201.57 £1,373.22 £1,544.87 £1,888.17 £2,231.47 £2,574.79 £3,089.74 £3,604.69 

BRITON FERRY £1,051.49 £1,226.74 £1,401.98 £1,577.23 £1,927.72 £2,278.22 £2,628.72 £3,154.46 £3,680.20 

CILYBEBYLL £1,030.17 £1,201.86 £1,373.56 £1,545.25 £1,888.64 £2,232.02 £2,575.42 £3,090.50 £3,605.58 

CLYNE AND MELINCOURT £1,051.44 £1,226.68 £1,401.92 £1,577.16 £1,927.64 £2,278.12 £2,628.60 £3,154.32 £3,680.04 

COEDFFRANC £1,067.70 £1,245.65 £1,423.60 £1,601.55 £1,957.45 £2,313.35 £2,669.25 £3,203.10 £3,736.95 

CRYNANT £1,043.44 £1,217.35 £1,391.25 £1,565.16 £1,912.97 £2,260.78 £2,608.60 £3,130.32 £3,652.04 

CWMLLYNFELL £1,058.39 £1,234.79 £1,411.18 £1,587.58 £1,940.37 £2,293.17 £2,645.97 £3,175.16 £3,704.35 

DYFFRYN CLYDACH £1,026.20 £1,197.23 £1,368.26 £1,539.29 £1,881.35 £2,223.41 £2,565.49 £3,078.58 £3,591.67 

GLYNNEATH £1,068.56 £1,246.66 £1,424.75 £1,602.84 £1,959.02 £2,315.21 £2,671.40 £3,205.68 £3,739.96 

GWAUN CAE GURWEN £1,038.99 £1,212.15 £1,385.32 £1,558.48 £1,904.81 £2,251.13 £2,597.47 £3,116.96 £3,636.45 

NEATH £1,031.96 £1,203.96 £1,375.95 £1,547.94 £1,891.92 £2,235.91 £2,579.90 £3,095.88 £3,611.86 

ONLLWYN £1,038.26 £1,211.30 £1,384.34 £1,557.38 £1,903.46 £2,249.54 £2,595.64 £3,114.76 £3,633.88 

PELENNA £1,062.54 £1,239.62 £1,416.71 £1,593.80 £1,947.98 £2,302.15 £2,656.34 £3,187.60 £3,718.86 

PONTARDAWE £1,045.40 £1,219.64 £1,393.87 £1,568.10 £1,916.56 £2,265.03 £2,613.50 £3,136.20 £3,658.90 

RESOLVEN £1,044.44 £1,218.52 £1,392.59 £1,566.66 £1,914.80 £2,262.95 £2,611.10 £3,133.32 £3,655.54 

SEVEN SISTERS £1,048.82 £1,223.62 £1,398.42 £1,573.22 £1,922.82 £2,272.42 £2,622.04 £3,146.44 £3,670.84 

TONNA £1,021.02 £1,191.19 £1,361.36 £1,531.53 £1,871.87 £2,212.21 £2,552.55 £3,063.06 £3,573.57 

YSTALYFERA £1,024.90 £1,195.72 £1,366.53 £1,537.35 £1,878.98 £2,220.61 £2,562.25 £3,074.70 £3,587.15 

ALL OTHER £997.81 £1,164.11 £1,330.41 £1,496.71 £1,829.31 £2,161.91 £2,494.52 £2,993.42 £3,492.32 

P
age 104



         

11 

 

Appendix 3 
 
Basic amount of Council Tax - NPT plus Community Council plus Police 2018/19 

   

          
Community Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H Band I 

                    

BLAENGWRACH £1,219.35 £1,422.58 £1,625.79 £1,829.02 £2,235.46 £2,641.92 £3,048.37 £3,658.04 £4,267.71 

BLAENHONDDAN £1,185.60 £1,383.20 £1,580.79 £1,778.39 £2,173.58 £2,568.78 £2,963.99 £3,556.78 £4,149.57 

BRITON FERRY £1,207.17 £1,408.37 £1,609.55 £1,810.75 £2,213.13 £2,615.53 £3,017.92 £3,621.50 £4,225.08 

CILYBEBYLL £1,185.85 £1,383.49 £1,581.13 £1,778.77 £2,174.05 £2,569.33 £2,964.62 £3,557.54 £4,150.46 

CLYNE AND MELINCOURT £1,207.12 £1,408.31 £1,609.49 £1,810.68 £2,213.05 £2,615.43 £3,017.80 £3,621.36 £4,224.92 

COEDFFRANC £1,223.38 £1,427.28 £1,631.17 £1,835.07 £2,242.86 £2,650.66 £3,058.45 £3,670.14 £4,281.83 

CRYNANT £1,199.12 £1,398.98 £1,598.82 £1,798.68 £2,198.38 £2,598.09 £2,997.80 £3,597.36 £4,196.92 

CWMLLYNFELL £1,214.07 £1,416.42 £1,618.75 £1,821.10 £2,225.78 £2,630.48 £3,035.17 £3,642.20 £4,249.23 

DYFFRYN CLYDACH £1,181.88 £1,378.86 £1,575.83 £1,772.81 £2,166.76 £2,560.72 £2,954.69 £3,545.62 £4,136.55 

GLYNNEATH £1,224.24 £1,428.29 £1,632.32 £1,836.36 £2,244.43 £2,652.52 £3,060.60 £3,672.72 £4,284.84 

GWAUN CAE GURWEN £1,194.67 £1,393.78 £1,592.89 £1,792.00 £2,190.22 £2,588.44 £2,986.67 £3,584.00 £4,181.33 

NEATH £1,187.64 £1,385.59 £1,583.52 £1,781.46 £2,177.33 £2,573.22 £2,969.10 £3,562.92 £4,156.74 

ONLLWYN £1,193.94 £1,392.93 £1,591.91 £1,790.90 £2,188.87 £2,586.85 £2,984.84 £3,581.80 £4,178.76 

PELENNA £1,218.22 £1,421.25 £1,624.28 £1,827.32 £2,233.39 £2,639.46 £3,045.54 £3,654.64 £4,263.74 

PONTARDAWE £1,201.08 £1,401.27 £1,601.44 £1,801.62 £2,201.97 £2,602.34 £3,002.70 £3,603.24 £4,203.78 

RESOLVEN £1,200.12 £1,400.15 £1,600.16 £1,800.18 £2,200.21 £2,600.26 £3,000.30 £3,600.36 £4,200.42 

SEVEN SISTERS £1,204.50 £1,405.25 £1,605.99 £1,806.74 £2,208.23 £2,609.73 £3,011.24 £3,613.48 £4,215.72 

TONNA £1,176.70 £1,372.82 £1,568.93 £1,765.05 £2,157.28 £2,549.52 £2,941.75 £3,530.10 £4,118.45 

YSTALYFERA £1,180.58 £1,377.35 £1,574.10 £1,770.87 £2,164.39 £2,557.92 £2,951.45 £3,541.74 £4,132.03 

All OTHER £1,153.49 £1,345.74 £1,537.98 £1,730.23 £2,114.72 £2,499.22 £2,883.72 £3,460.46 £4,037.20 

 

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
(SPECIAL) 

 
21ST FEBRUARY 2018 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

– Karen Jones 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS AND COMMUNITY RELATIONS 
STRATEGY 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek approval of the Communications and Community Relations 
Strategy covering the period March 2018 to March 2020. 
 
Background 
 
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 introduced a 
new duty upon the Council to carry out sustainable development. Within 
the sustainable development principle there is a requirement to involve 
people in the work that the Council carries out. This Strategy has been 
designed to support the Council in responding to this new legislation, but 
also to make the Council’s collective communications and community 
relations efforts more consistent, effective and relevant. The Strategy 
has also been designed to support the delivery of the new Corporate 
Plan approved by Council in September 2017.  
 
Financial Impact 
 
The Strategy has been designed to operate within the existing budget 
cash limits, but it also seeks to reduce unnecessary expenditure on 
communications and community relations activity (the refreshment of the 
corporate identity is an example where there will be several thousands 
of pounds of co

Minutes of the meeting


- 147 - 

280218 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  28 February 2018 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  D.Keogh 

  
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, H.C.Clarke, C.Clement-
Williams, S. ap Dafydd, A.P.H.Davies, 
R.Davies, C.Edwards, S.E.Freeguard, 
C.Galsworthy, W.F.Griffiths, J.Hale, S.Harris, 
M.Harvey, N.T.Hunt, C.James, H.N.James, 
C.J.Jones, D.Jones, L.Jones, E.V.Latham, 
A.Llewelyn, A.R.Lockyer, A.McGrath, J.Miller, 
S.Miller, R.Mizen, J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, 
S.M.Penry, D.M.Peters, M.Protheroe, S.Pursey, 
S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, S.Renkes, 
S.H.Reynolds, A.J.Richards, P.D.Richards, 
A.J.Taylor, R.L.Taylor, J.Warman, D.Whitelock, 
C.Williams, A.Wingrave, R.W.Wood and 
A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

A.Evans, R.George, H.Jenkins, K.Jones, 
A.Manchipp, D.Michael, G.Nutt, S.Phillips and 
Mrs.S.Rees 
 

  
Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 



- 148 - 

280218 

 
1. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following Members made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting in relation to the report of the Head of 
Transformation in relation to the WESP  :- 
 
Councillor S.Bamsey As he is a Governor of St Joseph's 

Comprehensive School and 6th 
Form. 

 
Councillor H.C.Clarke As she is Chair of Governors of 

YGG Tyle’r Ynn and Vice Chair of 
Governors of Ystalyfera Bro Dur 
and confirmed her dispensation to 
both speak and vote thereon. 

 
Councillor C.Clement-Williams As she is Governor of Baglan 

Primary School and confirmed her 
dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor S ap Dafydd As he is Governor of St Joseph’s 

School and 6th Form and Ysgol 
Bae Baglan  and confirmed 
his dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor A.P.H.Davies As he is a Governor of Coedffranc 

Primary School and confirmed his 
dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor R.Davies As she is Governor of Ystalyfera 

Bro Dur and confirmed her 
dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor C.Edwards As she is Governor of Ysgol Gyfun 

Gymraeg and confirmed her 
dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor C.Galsworthy As she is Governor of Cwmavon 

Primary School and confirmed her 



- 149 - 

280218 

dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor W.F.Griffiths   As he is Governor of 

Blaenhonddan Primary and 
Waunceirch Primary Schools.  

 
Councillor S.Harris As she is Governor of Creunant 

Junior and confirmed her 
dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor M.Harvey As he is Governor of Abbey 

Primary School and confirmed his 
dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor N.T.Hunt As he is Governor of Rhos Afan 

Primary School. 
 
Councillor C.James  As he is Governor of Ysgol Bae 

Baglan, Ysgol Newydd and 
Ynysmaerdy Primary Schools and 
confirmed his dispensation to both 
speak and vote thereon. 

 
Councillor H.N.James  As he is Governor of Ysgol Gufan 

Ystalyfera (South Campus), Ysgol 
Carreg Hir and Llansawel Primary 
Schools and confirmed his 
dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor C.J.Jones As he is a Governor of Alltwen 

Primary School. 
 
Councillor D.Jones As she is a Governor of Cilfrew 

Primary and Llangatwg 
Community Schools and 
confirmed her dispensation to both 
speak and vote thereon. 

 
Councillor L.Jones  As she is Governor of Melin 

Primary and Tonnau Primary 
Schools and confirmed her 



- 150 - 

280218 

dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor E.V.Latham As he is a Governor of Tywyn 

Primary School and Ysgol Bae 
Baglan and confirmed his 
dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor A.R.Lockyer As he is a Governor of YGG 

Castell Nedd and Gnoll Primary 
School. 

 
Councillor A.Llewelyn As he is a Governor of Ysgol 

Gymraeg Ystalyfera Bro Dur and 
confirmed his dispensation to both 
speak and vote thereon. 

 
Councillor A.McGrath As he is a Governor of Crynallt 

Primary School and Cefn Saeson. 
 
Councillor J.Miller As he is a Governor of YGG 

Castell Nedd and Melin Primary 
Schools and confirmed his 
dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor S.Miller As she is a Governor of Melin 

Primary School and confirmed her 
dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor R.Mizen As he is a Governor of Ysgol 

Gymraeg Ystalyfera Bro Dur. 
 
Councillor J.D.Morgan As he is Chair of Governors of 

Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg Cwm-
Nedd and confirmed his 
dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor S.M.Penry  As she is Governor of Melin 

Primary School and Cefn Saeson.  
 



- 151 - 

280218 

Councillor M.Peters  As he is a Governor at Neath 
Abbey. 

 
Councillor M Protheroe  As he is Governor of Melin 

Primary School and Cefn Saeson. 
 
Councillor P.A.Rees  As he is Governor of Cefn Saeson 

and Crynallt Primary School and 
confirmed his dispensation to both 
speak and vote thereon. 

 
Councillor S.Renkes  As she is a Governor of Baglan 

Primary and Blaenbaglan Primary 
Schools and confirmed her 
dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor S.Reynolds  As she is a Governor of YGG 

Gwaun Cae Gurwen and 
confirmed her dispensation to both 
speak and vote thereon.  She is 
also a Director/Trustee of 
Canolfan Maerdy that runs and 
incorporates Lots of Tots Nursery. 

 
Councillor P.D.Richards  As he is Governor of Blaen Baglan 

Primary and Baglan Primary 
Schools and confirmed his 
dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor A.J.Taylor  As he is Governor of Eastern 

Primary and Ysgol Cwm Brombil 
and confirmed his dispensation to 
both speak and vote thereon. 

 
Councillor R.Taylor   As she is Governor of Groes 

Primary and Eastern Primary 
Schools and confirmed her 
dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor J.Warman  As he is Governor of Cefn Saeson 

and Crynallt Primary School and 



- 152 - 

280218 

confirmed his dispensation to both 
speak and vote thereon. 

 
Councillor D.Whitelock  As he is a Governor of Ysgol Cwm 

Brombil and confirmed his 
dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor A.Wingrave  As she is a Governor of  

Coedffranc Primary and 
Blaenhonddan Primary Schools 
and has grandchildren attending 
Coedffanc Primary School and 
Dwr-y-Felin and confirmed her 
dispensation to both speak and 
vote thereon. 

 
Councillor A.N.Woolcock As he is Chair of Governors of 

Tairgwaith Primary School and 
confirmed his dispensation to both 
speak and vote thereon. 

2. WESP  
 
Council received the Report of the Head of Transformation in relation 
to the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan for 2017-20 (WESP).  It was 
noted that the report had been commended to Council by the 
Education, Skills and Culture Cabinet Board with one addition in 
relation to “further explore the benefits of starter classes” in the longer 
term. 

 
Following the presentation of the Report, Members raised the 
following:- 

 

 Members referred to the fact that the report had initially been 
referred back to the Authority by Welsh Government for not 
being robust enough to achieve the 1million Welsh speakers in 
Wales by 2050.  This had been the case for the majority of 
Plans prepared by Local Authorities across Wales.  Some 
Members continued to feel that the report was not robust 
enough, particularly in primary school provision, however it was 
acknowledged that the report had improved. The County 
Borough had a wide-range of Welsh speakers, with parts of the 
area having the highest proportion of Welsh speakers in Wales 
and other parts the lowest.  Although the development of the 



- 153 - 

280218 

Bro Dur site was welcomed there continued to be a lack of 
primary school provision across the County Borough area.   

 Members asked that there be wider provision for nursery age 
pupils and that the current home to school transport be revised 
as it only provided transport one way and was chargeable. The 
Director agreed that this was not adequate and that it would 
need to be looked at going forward.  In relation to an increase in 
the number of Welsh primary schools, the Director advised that 
this would be driven by the demand for the provision and that 
there was a need for a strong statistical foundation for the 
additional provision. 

 Members asked that the Plan include targets by which to 
measure the Authority’s success. 

 Members noted that the Plan was a 3 years Plan and that this 
would be the second year of that term.  In addition it was noted 
that moving to increase Welsh provision was a long term plan. 

  
RESOLVED: That, having given due regard to the responses to 

the consultation and the impact assessments in 
relation to equality, risk, Welsh Language, legal 
and workforce, the Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plan (2017 – 2020) be approved and submitted to 
the Welsh Government with a formal 
implementation date of the 1 April 2018. 

 
 

3. COUNCIL TAX 2018/19  
 
RESOLVED: 1.   That any expenses incurred by Neath Port 

Talbot County Borough Council in performing in 
part of its area, a function performed by a 
Community Council, elsewhere in its area, are 
treated as the Authority’s general expenses. 

 2. That the levy of the Swansea Bay Port Health 
Authority be treated as a general expense. 

 3. That the following amounts be calculated in 
accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992:- 

 
  

 Amount 

Aggregate of the items 
estimated under Section 
32(2) - expenditure 

 
£426,508,528 



- 154 - 

280218 

Aggregate of the items 
estimated under Section 
32(3) - income 

 
£141,656,851 

Amount calculated in 
accordance with Section 
32(4) – budget requirement 

 
£284,851,677 

Aggregate payable in 
respect of redistributed 
NNDR and RSG, reduced 
in accordance with Section 
33(3B) of the Act 

 
£212,124,377 

Basic amount of Council 
Tax in accordance with 
Section 33(1) of the Act 

 
£1,538.96 

Aggregate of all special 
items referred to in Section 
34(1) of the Act 

 
£1,996,677 

Basic amount of Council 
Tax for dwellings in those 
parts of its area to which 
no special item relates, in 
accordance with Section 
34(2) of the Act 

 
 

£1496.71 

Basic amount of Council 
Tax for 
Dwellings in those parts of 
its area to which special 
items bands relates, 
calculated in accordance 
with Section 34(3) of the 
Act 

 
 

As per Appendix 1 

Amounts to be taken into 
account in respect of 
categories of dwellings 
listed in different valuation, 
calculated in accordance 
with Section 36(1) of the 
Act 

 
 

As per Appendix 2 

 
 4. That the Police and Crime Commissioner for South 

Wales has stated the following amounts in a precept 
issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of 
the Act 

 



- 155 - 

280218 

  
 

Band A £155.68 

Band B £181.63 

Band C £207.57 

Band D £233.52 

Band E £285.41 

Band F £337.31 

Band G £389.20 

Band H £467.04 

Band I £544.88 

 
 
 The total precept payable is £11,035,609 
 
 5. That having calculated the aggregate in each case 

above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of 
the Act hereby sets the amounts shown in Appendix 3, 
attached hereto, as the Council Tax for 2018/19 for each 
of the categories of dwelling shown. 

 
 
 



- 156 - 

280218 

 
 
Basic amount of Council Tax - NPT plus Community Council plus Police 2018/19 

   

          
Community Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H Band I 

                    

BLAENGWRACH £1,219.35 £1,422.58 £1,625.79 £1,829.02 £2,235.46 £2,641.92 £3,048.37 £3,658.04 £4,267.71 

BLAENHONDDAN £1,185.60 £1,383.20 £1,580.79 £1,778.39 £2,173.58 £2,568.78 £2,963.99 £3,556.78 £4,149.57 

BRITON FERRY £1,207.17 £1,408.37 £1,609.55 £1,810.75 £2,213.13 £2,615.53 £3,017.92 £3,621.50 £4,225.08 

CILYBEBYLL £1,185.85 £1,383.49 £1,581.13 £1,778.77 £2,174.05 £2,569.33 £2,964.62 £3,557.54 £4,150.46 

CLYNE AND MELINCOURT £1,207.12 £1,408.31 £1,609.49 £1,810.68 £2,213.05 £2,615.43 £3,017.80 £3,621.36 £4,224.92 

COEDFFRANC £1,223.38 £1,427.28 £1,631.17 £1,835.07 £2,242.86 £2,650.66 £3,058.45 £3,670.14 £4,281.83 

CRYNANT £1,199.12 £1,398.98 £1,598.82 £1,798.68 £2,198.38 £2,598.09 £2,997.80 £3,597.36 £4,196.92 

CWMLLYNFELL £1,214.07 £1,416.42 £1,618.75 £1,821.10 £2,225.78 £2,630.48 £3,035.17 £3,642.20 £4,249.23 

DYFFRYN CLYDACH £1,181.88 £1,378.86 £1,575.83 £1,772.81 £2,166.76 £2,560.72 £2,954.69 £3,545.62 £4,136.55 

GLYNNEATH £1,224.24 £1,428.29 £1,632.32 £1,836.36 £2,244.43 £2,652.52 £3,060.60 £3,672.72 £4,284.84 

GWAUN CAE GURWEN £1,194.67 £1,393.78 £1,592.89 £1,792.00 £2,190.22 £2,588.44 £2,986.67 £3,584.00 £4,181.33 

NEATH £1,187.64 £1,385.59 £1,583.52 £1,781.46 £2,177.33 £2,573.22 £2,969.10 £3,562.92 £4,156.74 

ONLLWYN £1,193.94 £1,392.93 £1,591.91 £1,790.90 £2,188.87 £2,586.85 £2,984.84 £3,581.80 £4,178.76 

PELENNA £1,218.22 £1,421.25 £1,624.28 £1,827.32 £2,233.39 £2,639.46 £3,045.54 £3,654.64 £4,263.74 

PONTARDAWE £1,201.08 £1,401.27 £1,601.44 £1,801.62 £2,201.97 £2,602.34 £3,002.70 £3,603.24 £4,203.78 

RESOLVEN £1,200.12 £1,400.15 £1,600.16 £1,800.18 £2,200.21 £2,600.26 £3,000.30 £3,600.36 £4,200.42 

SEVEN SISTERS £1,204.50 £1,405.25 £1,605.99 £1,806.74 £2,208.23 £2,609.73 £3,011.24 £3,613.48 £4,215.72 

TONNA £1,176.70 £1,372.82 £1,568.93 £1,765.05 £2,157.28 £2,549.52 £2,941.75 £3,530.10 £4,118.45 

YSTALYFERA £1,180.58 £1,377.35 £1,574.10 £1,770.87 £2,164.39 £2,557.92 £2,951.45 £3,541.74 £4,132.03 

All OTHER £1,153.49 £1,345.74 £1,537.98 £1,730.23 £2,114.72 £2,499.22 £2,883.72 £3,460.46 £4,037.20 



- 157 - 

280218 

 
4. COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY  

 
Members received the report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services in relation to the proposed  
Corporate Communications and Community Relations Strategy for 
the Authority.  The report had been commended to Council for 
adoption by the Policy and Resources Cabinet Board with one 
amendment, namely to add the MEP’s to the list of main audiences.   
 
Following the presentation of the report, Members supported the 
Strategy and the importance of disseminating information to the 
public.  In particular Members felt that members of the public were 
not fully aware of the services the Council provided and the financial 
support provided to the Fire Authority, etc., although some of this 
information is now being built into relevant reports. 
 
Members acknowledged the need to move to faster digital 
communication, such as Facebook and twitter, however in order to be 
inclusive the Authority would need to retain its current forms of 
communication, such as radio, for those not IT literate.  Members 
noted however that there was no longer a reporter for the area and 
that it was mainly up to the Local Authority and Councillors to 
circulate information.  
 
In relation to the use of sponsorship and advertising it would be 
necessary to research their viability, including any income generation 
opportunities. 
 
Members raised the possibility of involving young people in the 
community through perhaps schools and the Youth Council. 
 
Members supported the addition of the MEP’s to the list of main 
audiences and asked if Community and Town Councils be also 
added. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Communications Strategy, as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the circulated report be adopted, 
subject to the addition of the MEP’s and Community 
and Town Councils within the circulation list. 

  
 
 
 
 



- 158 - 

280218 

5. PAY POLICY  
 
RESOLVED: that the Pay Policy Statement for 2018/2019, as 

contained as an Appendix to the circulated report, 
be approved for publication on the Council’s 
website. 

 
 

6. URGENT ITEMS  
 
With the permission of the Mayor the following were raised as  urgent 
items for discussion at today’s meeting pursuant to Section 100B (4) 
(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

7. CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
RESOLVED: That in line with the Membership of the parent 

Committee, the membership of the Community Safety 
Sub Committee be amended and Councillor 
A.J.Richards be replaced by Councillor H.Jones.  

 
 

8. ADVERSE WEATHER CONDITIONS  
 
The Director of Environment gave Council a verbal update on the 
severe adverse weather conditions expected over the next 48 hours.  
As a result the Authority’s emergency plans had been implemented, 
continuous gritting would under taken with 3,000 tonnes of salt being 
available in stock.  As a result of this, a decision had been taken to 
close all schools in the area on Thursday 1 March and Friday 2 
March.  In addition the main Civic buildings would be closed from 
noon on 1 March and all day on 2 March 2018.  Measures would be 
put in place to ensure the safety of the most vulnerable. 
 
 

9. MR. DAVID MICHAEL, HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES AND 
MONITORING OFFICER  
 
The Mayor advised Members that this was the last meeting of Council 
that Mr. David Michael would attend prior to his retirement.  Mr. 
Michael has worked in Local Government since 1981, both with the 
former Neath Borough Council and with Neath Port Talbot County 
Borough Council.  The Mayor thanked him for his service to the 



- 159 - 

280218 

Authority and to the professional way in which he had under taken the 
role.  
 
The Mayor then presented Mr. Michael with a token of Council’s 
appreciation. 
 
Mr. Michael then responded and thanked Members. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


